502627020 01/09/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2673629

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
<u> </u>			Name	Execution Date		
TERAHOP NETWORKS, INC.				09/23/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY	RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	ROBERT W.	ROBERT W. TWITCHELL JR.				
Street Address:	2475 FLAT S1	TONE D	RIVE			
City:	CUMMING					
State/Country:	GEORGIA					
Postal Code:	30041					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type			Number			
	y lype		Number			
Patent Number:	Patent Number:		8625574			
Patent Number:		799094	7990947			
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	uspt <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> e: TILL P.O	MAN W BOX 4	<i>the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i> /RIGHT, PLLC			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			1100			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DANIEL Q. WYBENGA				
Signature:		/Daniel Q. Wybenga/				
Date:		01/09/2014				
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment 2 source=Assignment 2 source=Assignment 2 source=Assignment 2	2#page1.tif 2#page2.tif 2#page3.tif					

INVENTION RELEASE AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE

THIS "Invention Release Agreement, Assignment and License" ("AGREEMENT") is

entered into by and between TeraHop Networks, Inc. ("TERAHOP"), a corporation organized

under the laws of the State of Delaware, and a former employee of TERAHOP, namely, Robert

W. Twitchell, Jr., ("TWITCHELL"), as of August 20, 2008 (the "EFFECTIVE DATE").

WHEREAS, TWITCHELL is or may be an inventor of one or more inventions and one

or more inventive aspects thereof, as described in U.S. provisional patent application serial no.

60/943,551, filed June 12, 2007, now expired (collectively, the "INVENTIONS");

WHEREAS U.S. nonprovisional patent application serial no. 12/135,144, filed June 7,

2008, pending (the '144 Application) claims priority to U.S. provisional patent application serial

no. 60/943,551;

WHEREAS, TERAHOP has reviewed and considered the INVENTIONS and the nature

of their conception and has determined that TERAHOP has no interest in further pursuing the

INVENTIONS; and

WHEREAS, TERAHOP has determined that no interests of TERAHOP would be

adversely affected by TWITCHELL pursuing outside of TERAHOP the INVENTIONS, whether

for personal or commercial purposes, including, but not limited to, obtaining patent protection

for the INVENTIONS and developing, producing, marketing, and distributing one or more

commercial products or systems related to the INVENTIONS, either by TWITCHELL directly

or through one or more licensees or assignees of TWITCHELL;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the following and in exchange for One Dollar

(\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, value and sufficiency of which

are hereby acknowledged by TERAHOP:

1

1. TERAHOP hereby releases TWITCHELL from any and all rights, demands, claims,

damages, suits, or causes of action that TERAHOP has or possibly could have against

TWITCHELL based solely on TWITCHELL'S pursuit outside of TERAHOP of the

INVENTIONS.

2. TERAHOP hereby quitclaims to TWITCHELL any and all rights, title, and interest that

TERAHOP has or may have in the INVENTIONS, and TERAHOP hereby assigns,

conveys and transfers title in the '144 Application to TWITCHELL which '144

Application claims a method and a network of the INVENTIONS.

3. In exchange for the foregoing release and quitclaim, TWITCHELL hereby irrevocably

grants back to TERAHOP a non-exclusive, worldwide royalty-free license to use, make,

offer for sale, sell, and import products and systems of TERAHOP that use or incorporate

any of the INVENTIONS. The worldwide irrevocable, royalty-free license granted

herein is granted under the '144 Application, any application claiming priority thereto,

any application claiming any of the INVENTIONS, any patent issuing from any and all

such applications, and any reexam application and patent and reissue application and

patent thereof.

4. TERAHOP and TWITCHELL intend that this AGREEMENT be recorded at the USPTO.

and any applicable foreign patent office, for each of the applications and patents under

which the worldwide, royalty-free license is granted hereunder.

[signature pages follow]

2

	This the	23 day of Sept. , 2008.
		TERAHOP NETWORKS, INC.
By:		Thomas R. Berger, President and Chief Executive Officer

NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of <u>Georgia</u>
County of Courinneth United States of America
On this
Thomas R. Berger (person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: Diane S. Hoof Printed Name: Diane S. Hoof
My Commission Expires: $May 20012$
(Notary Seal) (Notary Seal) (Notary Seal) (Notary Seal)
Z A BLIG E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E

	This the	30th day of September.	2008	*
By:		Schot W. Juthell J		
		Robert W. TWITCHELL, Jr.		

NOTARY CERTIFICATE FOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of Georgia
County of Fulton)
United States of America
on this 30th day of September, 2008,
I certify that the following person personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he or she voluntarily signed the foregoing document for the purpose stated therein and in the capacity indicated:
Robert W. Twitchell Jr.
(person appearing before notary)
Notary Signature: Brandy Lyne Synthene
Notary Signature: Brandy Tyne Sunstrong Printed Name: Brandy Lyne Armstrong
My Commission Expires: July 28, 2012
(Notary Seal)
BRANDY LYNE ARMSTRONG NOTARY PUBLIC - GEORGIA
HULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA My Commission Expires, labe 20th 20th

4